Other long-term financial liabilities
   To related parties	 777,765	 221,006	 -	 637,502	 219,254	 -

Total liabilities	 4,093,574	  884,682 	  264,213 	  3,219,848 	  836,615 	  247,768

Net foreign currency assets	 (768,244)	  (219,111)	  768 	  (663,053)	  (228,253)	  193

Exposure to foreign currency risk

An appreciation/depreciation of the TRY by 10% against the other currencies below would have increased / (decreased) the equity and profit
/ loss (excluding the tax effect) for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015:

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

BORSA İSTANBUL A.Ş.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

67

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis table

	 Profit / (Loss)	 Shareholder’s equity
	 Strengthening of	 Weakening	 Strengthening	 Weakening
	 foreign	 of foreign	 of foreign	 of foreign
31 December 2016	 currency	 currency	 currency	 currency

Increase / (decrease) 10% of USD parity
1- USD net asset / liability	 (77,110)	  77,110	  (77,110)	  77,110
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2)	 (77,110)	  77,110	  (77,110)	  77,110

Increase / (decrease) 10% of EURO parity
4- EURO net asset / liability	 (285) 	  285	  (285) 	  285
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5)	 (285) 	  285	  (285)	  285

TOTAL (3+6)	 (77,395)	  77,395 	  (77,395)	  77,395

	 Profit / (Loss)	 Shareholder’s equity
	 Strengthening of	 Weakening	 Strengthening	 Weakening
	 foreign	 of foreign	 of foreign	 of foreign
31 December 2015	 currency	 currency	 currency	 currency

Increase / (decrease) 10% of USD parity
1- USD net asset / liability	 (66,367)	 66,367	 (66,367)	 66,367
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2)	 (66,367)	 66,367	 (66,367)	 66,367

Increase / (decrease) 10% of EURO parity
4- EURO net asset / liability	 61	 (61)	 61	 (61)
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5)	 61	 (61)	 61	 (61)

TOTAL (3+6)	 (66,306)	  66,306 	  (66,306)	  66,306

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to effects of the changes in market interest rates on the interest rate sensitive assets and
liabilities.

The Group’s interest rate sensitive financial instruments’ allocation as of 31 December 2016 and 2015 are presented below:

			   31 December 2016	 31 December 2015
Financial instruments with fixed interest rate
Financial assets
Bank deposits			   8,076,431	 6,843,653
Held-to-maturity assets			   47,101	 184,481
Reverse repo receivables			   21,168	 19,366

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL